

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/court-nyedce/case_no-1:2008cv03367/case_id-283552/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2008cv03367/283552/130/14.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

Page 1

SUPREME COURT OF TRE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF QUEENS

EFFINGHAM JAMES,

Plaintiff,

Index No. 9644/04
-against-
ODRA N. ARANGO, FFFC f/n/o FIRST
FRANKLIN FINANCIAL GROUP, A & A GLOBAL
RESOURCES INC. aka A & A GLOBAL
RESQURCES LTD., ANN ALVAREZ and ALFRED
MILLS,

Defendants.

DEPOSITION OF ODRA N. ARANGO, taken by the
Plaintiff, on Friday, July 22, 20053, at 10:10
a.m., pursuant to Notice, at the offices of U.S5.
Legal Suppcrt, 8800 Sutphin Boulevard, Jamaica,
New York, before Dorothy H. London, a Registered
Professional Reporter and Nctary Public within and

:- for the State of New York.

T e e

0-4dbc-ba61-30eccafaTe58

VT T e R

" 8a017b29-b2b




Page 2 Page 4
1 1
2 APPEARANCES: 2 O-D-R-A N. A—R—A-N-G-O,
3 ALABA RUFAL ESQ. 3 having been duly swom by the Notary
Atto;n;y for llzlaéntiff Boulevard 4 Public, was examined and testified as
’ .‘}:\)lns-aica(,s;yew-‘i’(:rekw 1433 5 follows:
6 6 EXAMINATION
7 7 BY MR. RUFAL :
8 GREGORY NANTON, ESQ. 8 Q. Can you please state your name for
5 Attorney for Defendant 9 the record?
‘0 206‘1'30 ﬁ?gf:;ﬂ 10 A. It's Odra N. Arango.
Brookiyn, New York 11242 11 Q. Can you please state your home
11 12 address?
ig 13 A. The address is 25 Brefni Street,
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL PC 14 Apartment 5-1B in Amityville, New York. That
14 Attomneys for Defendant 15 was 11701,
. Eggh’ﬁ:st‘ﬁ:;;:g:’:ﬁ;aup 16 Q. My name is Alaba Rufai. I'm going
New York, New York 10005 17 to be asking you some questions particularly
16 18 about a transaction that occurred on May 29,
17 BY: TIMOTHY J. FIERST, ESQ. 15 2002 with regard to the transfer of a real
18 20 property known as 119-47 166th Street, Jamaica,
19 21 New York, 11434,
gg 22 Now, how long have you been living
22 23 at the address, at your home address?
23 24 A. My home address, I've been there on
gg 25 and off about two years.
Page 3 Page £
1 1 0. ARANGO
2 STIPULATIONS 2 Q. You've been living there up to two
3 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by 3  years now?
4  and between counsel for the respective parties 4 A. On and off for about two years.
5 Thereto, that all rights provided by the CPLR, 5 Q. Before then where were you living?
6 including the right to object to any question, 6 A. Iwas actually living in Freeport.
7 except as to form, or to move to strike any 7 Q. Can you state the address for the
8 testimony af this exarnination, are reserved, and in 8 record, please?
9 addition, the failure to object to any question or [°] A. Iwas living on Meister Boulevard.
10 to move to strike testimony shall not be a bar or 10 Idon'trecall. Idon'trecall. At 17 Meister
11 waiver to make such motion at, and is reserved for 11 Boulevard in Freeport, New York. [ was there
12 the trial of this action. 12 for about a year.
13 IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED, by |13 Q. You said you lived at 25 Brefni.
14 and between counsel for the respective parties 14 When you are not living there, where do you
15 hereto, that this examination may be sworn to by the 15 live?
16 witness being examined before a Notary Public other 16 A. Istay with my fiance actually.
17 than the Notary Public before whom this examination 17 Q. Where does he live?
18 was begun, but the failure to do so or to return the 18 A. Isthat relevant?
19 original of the examination to counsel, shall not be 19 MR. NANTON: No, she's not
20 deemed a waiver of the rights provided by Rule 3116 29 answering that question.
21 and Rule 3117 of the CPLR and shall be controlled 21 MR. RUFAI: You are objecting to
22 thereby. 22 her --
23 23 MR. NANTON: I said she's not
24 24 answering that question.
25 RUFAIL P

S ey O T T T e

2 to 5)

_MR.

lease note the

o P

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30ecc8f47e58

T O Tt L T b e ey e TR Py




Page 6 Page B J
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
12 objection. 2 A. Before I bought it?
3 MR. NANTON: Absolutely, she's 3 Q. Yes, before you bought it.
4 noting it. 4 A. Not too long before I bought it.
5 Q. What's your profession, what kind 5 Q. Under what circumstances, how did
& of work do you do? 6 you become aware of the property?
7 A. 1work for Nassau County 7 MR. NANTON: One at a time. You
8 legislature. 8 want to ask her the first question or the
9 Q. As what? 9 second question?
10 A. I'm an administrative assistant to 10 MR. RUFAL Your client is making
11 the presiding officer for Nassau County. 11 me understand that she doesn't understand
12 Q. How long have you been doing that 12 the question.
13 job? 13 MR. NANTON: No, no, you ask her a
14 A. About a year. 14 question, she'll answer the question.
15 Q. Before that, what were you doing? 15 That's all we're here to do. Aska
16 . A. 1worked for the commissioner of 16 question, she'll give you an answer,
17 health, for the Department of Health, as his 17 that's it.
18 secretary, his assistant. 18 A. Ask me again, Mr. Rufai,
19 MR. NANTON: Just a moment. What's 19 specifically.
20 the relevance to her job? Thisisa 20 Q. Okay. How did you become aware of
21 contract case. 21 the property?
22 Q. Can you please go on? 22 A. Through a company. Ibecame aware
23 MR. NANTON: She's not going to go 23 of the opportunity to buy the property through a
24 on. Stop the record. She's not going to 24 company.
25 go on and go past me, first of all. When 25 Q. What's the name of that company?
i Page 7 Page 9
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 I talk to you, I'm speaking on behalf of 2 A. That company was A & A Global
3 my client, so you can't talk past me, 3 Resources.
4 that's not going to happen. 4 Q. Do you know what time this was?
5 MR. RUFAI: Put it on the record 5 Can you recall what time it was?
6 that -- 6 MR. NANTON: What time it was? q
7 ‘MR. NANTON: Put what on the 7 What are you asking?
B record, Counselor? 8 A. Before ] bought the property? i
9 MR. RUFAI: -- that counsel for the 9 MR. NANTON: Wait a minute, tell i
10 defendant, Odra Arango, advises her not 10 me.
11 to answer a question as to occupation, 11 Q. What time that A & A Global
12 what she does. 12 informed you of the opportunity of the property
13 MR. NANTON: She answered what she |13 for sale.
14 did, what she does. She answered that. 14 MR. NANTON: Do you understand what
15 BY MR. RUFAL 15 he's asking? He said what time. What
16 Q. Let's move a little closer to the 16 time of day? What are you asking? 1
17 transaction in question. 17 don't understand what you're asking. I
18 A. Please. 18 mean, listen, if she can understand it, L
19 Q. Now, when did you first become 19 then explain it to her.
20 aware of the property located at 119-47 166th 20 MR. RUFAI: Why don't you wait
21 Street? 1 understand you bought the property, 21 until she shows she does not understand.
22 right? Is that right? 22 MR. NANTON: What are you asking
23 A.  You know that, right. 23 her, Counselor?
24 Q. When did you first become aware of 24 Q. The question I'm asking is clear.
25 the property‘7 - 25 A. lf I may, b beforc the property was

3 (Pages 6 to 9)

Ba017H29-b2b0-4dbc-ba61-30eccBfi7e58



4

Move on, Counselor

(Pages lO to 13}

Page 10 Page 12
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 purchased, maybe a few months before through 2 A. Yeah, it was a couple of months.
3 this company, so a few months before, maybe a 3 MR. NANTON: When I say
4 couple of months even. A few sounds -- you 4 something --
5 know, it's a long time ago -- a few months or 5 MR. RUFAIL: Counsel, can you please
6 even less than that. 6 let me question? You raised your
7 Q. So did you physically examine the 7 objection. If you don't want to, don't.
8 property? 8 And don't raise unnecessary objections,
9 A. Yes. 9 please.
10 Q. Can you describe to me what you 10 Q. My question again -- I want that
11 observed when you physically examined the 11 question answered because it has not been
12 property? 12 answered -- how long after you were told of the
13 A. The outside of the property? 13 availability of that property for sale and
14 Q. The outside and the inside of the 14 before the actual purchasing of the property?
15 property. 15 A. It was a couple of months. It's
16 A. Do you mean the house itself, the 16 about three months.
17 steps, the door? 17 Q. So like about how long after you
18 Q. Everything that you observed. 18 were told of the property, that the property is
19 A. It was a very well-kept property. 19 forsale?
20 Imean, that was my -- 20 A. Did1purchase it?
21 Q. How many bedrooms was inside the 21 Q. Yes.
22 house? 22 A. I'mnotsure. Are you asking --
23 A. Iwas not inside. 23 Q. No, no, how long after you were
24 Q. Youdidn't go inside the house? 24 told that the property was for sale did you go
25 A. No, I don't -- I was not inside. 25 to physically inspect it?
Page 11 ' Page 13
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 Q. How was the house? Does the house 2 MR. NANTON: It was answered, asked
3  have a fence? 3 and answered three times.
4 A. No, it did not have a fence. 4 MR. RUFAI: It has not been
5 Q. It did not have a fence? 5 answered.
6 A. Not that I recall. 6 MR. NANTON: It's three times.
7 Q. Does the house have a drive? 7 A. It was about three montbhs.
8 A. It has a driveway, yes. 8 MR. NANTON: Please listen, when I
9 Q. It has a driveway? 9 say, leave it alone, okay?
10 A. Yes, it has a driveway. 10 THE WITNESS: Okay.
11 Q. What about a car garage? 11 MR. NANTON: That's it. Move to
12 A. Idon't remember. 12 the next question, Counselor.
13 Q. You don't remember seeing the car 13 Q. Now, you said A & A Global
14 garage? 14 Resources. How did you meet A & A Global
15 A. No, | don't remember seeing that. 15 Resources?
16 Q. When did you go to make the 16 A. How did I know about the company?
17 physical examination? When did you go to the 17 Q. Yes.
18 property to physically observe it? 18 A. Through an acquaintance.
19 A. Before I purchased it. 19 Q. Do you have the name of the
20 Q. Do you remember how long before you 20 acquaintance?
21 purchased it? 21 A. Yes.
22 MR. NANTON: Asked and answered. 22 Q. What's the name?
23 She said three months she saw the 23 A. The name was Ann Alvarez.
24 property prior to. Asked and answered. 24 Q. Ann Alvarez?
A,

That S correct

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-ba61-30eccBf47e58




Page 14 Page 16

1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO

.2 Q. How long have you known Ann 2 . Q. Now, for this help, did Ann Alvarez
'3 Alvarez? 3 tell you you were going to be given a fee for

4 A. Personally? 4  helping them?

5 Q. Yes. 5 A. Well, I bought the property to sell

6 A. For some time, for many years. & it back a year or sooner, but a year was our

7 Q. For how many years? 7 agreement to the people who were living in the

8 A. Many years. 8 house.

8 Q. Can you just give me arough? 9 Q. So what did Ann Alvarez offer you
10 A. Maybe ten years. 10 in exchange for this help you were doing for the
11 Q. When you decided to buy this 11 James family, if anything?

12 property, what did you intend to use the 12 THE WITNESS: Well, I'm not sure

13 property for? 13 when he's asking me that, does it mean

14 A.  Well, when I bought the property, 14 that --

15 the property was bought with the intention to 15 Q. No, no, if you don't --

16 help a family save their home with an intention is MR. NANTON: No, no, nio, listen to

17 for them to lease it and buy the property back. 17 me, Odra, Hsten to me, if you don't

18 Imean, that's nota - 18 understand what this young man is asking

19 Q. So you bought the property to help 19 you, you say I don't understand, find

20 a family, that was your intention? 20 another way to ask you the question or

21 A. To help a family that was losing 21 you can't answer that question.

22 their home in order to keep it. They were going 22 THE WITNESS: Okay, I will.

23 tolease it 23 MR. NANTON: Don't just answer

24 Q. Now, what is the name of this 24 questions. That's what you do. He asked
125 family? 25 you a question, answer the question,

i Page 15 Page 17 [k

1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO

2 A. The Effingham family, James and his 2 that's 1t.

3 wife. 3 A. SoTll say to rephrase it,

4 Q. Did you know them before? 4 Mr. Rufai.

5 A. Not personally. 5 Q. Thank you. Please feel free and

6 Q. Not personally? & ask me for any reason to ask me if you don't

7 A. That's correct. 7 understand it. You don't have to refer to --

8 Q. Now, why would you want to help 8 A. Thave to listen to him.

9 them? 9 MR. NANTON: Wait, stop, stop,

10 A. Because they went to the company 10 stop. For the record, counsel just
11 looking for assistance regarding their property, 11 informed my client you don't have to
12 keeping their house. 1 met them through the 12 listen to me, you don't have to ask and
13 company. They were really sort of an agent that 13 answer whatever he says to you, for the
14 put us together, the person that had the need 14 record.
15 and me who had a wonderful credit, who had an 15 MR. RUFAI: The record was clear
16 opportunity to do something that was, I thought, 16 for what I said.
17 positive that turned out to where we are today 17 Q. What I said is this, if I ask you a
18 two and a half years later. 18 question, if you do not understand me --
19 Q. Whoin A & A Global Resources 19 MR. NANTON: Ask my client a
20 contacted you about helping James' family? 20 question.
21 MR. NANTON: What was that, I'm 21 MR. RUFAI: Can you be quiet,
22 sorry? 22 please?
23 MR. RUFAIL About helping Effingham 23 MR. NANTON: No, I won't. Listen
24 James' family. 24 to me, step out. If you're going to
25 A. It was Ann A]varez 25 ask --

5 (Pages 14 to 17)
8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bas1-30eccsia7es8s



Page 18 Page 20
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 MR. RUFAI: No, you cannot take her 2 A. Twill ask you if I don't
3 out. You cannot take her out. 3 understand.
4 MR. NANTON: Step out. I'm going 4 Q. Okay, thank you, that's clear for
5 to take her out. 5 the record, too.
6 MR. RUFAI: Put it on the record 6 Okay, now, my question is this:
7 that I object to it. I gave my 7  Why did you agree to help when Ann Alvarez
8 objection. They are taking the client 8 approached you to help Effingham James' family?
9 out while I'm in the middle of 9 Did you understand that?
10 questioning. 10 A. Ofcourse. Iwould have an
11 MR. FIERST: Don't leave while he's 11 opportunity to get a fee.
12 on the record. 12 Q. How much was that fee?
13 MR. NANTON: I'm not going 13 A. Tdon't recall how much the fee
14 anywhere. 14 was. It was certainly not enough for all the
15 THE WITNESS: Canyougivemeafew |15 trouble that, I mean, if I may, that has
16 minutes? 16 happened since then and it was minimal. It was
17 MR. NANTON: Not yet, not yet. 17 mnot a big fee at all.
18 Okay, now I'll make a statement for 18 Q. Now, did you ever meet this James
19 the record. My client is here to answer 19 family?
20 any question or reasonable question 20 A.  Yes, I met them.
21 pertaining to this transaction. She's 21 Q. When did you meet them?
22 coming to answer questions. She's under 22 A. The day of closing.
23 my advice as her counsel. 23 Q. The day of closing?
21 Counsel, on the other hand, 1s 24 A. That's correct.
25 starting to ask questions directly to my 25 Q. Before then did you meet them? ‘
Page 19 Page 21
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO ”
2 client, indicating to my client that she 2 A. No, I spoke to them briefly, but I
3 should not respond to her attorney. And 3 had not met them.
4 I object to that. I would like counsel 4 Q. When you said you spoke to them,
5 to stick to the issues. My client will 5 who in the James family did you speak to?
6 answer any question reasonably put to my 6 A. To James.
7 client pertaining to this transaction. 7 Q. To James?
8 My client will not answer questions that 8 A. To the husband.
9 are convoluted. 9 Q. To the husband. What is his name
10 MR. RUFAI: Can you please -- 10 again?
11 MR. NANTON: Excuse me, I'm on the 11 A. James.
12 record. Can [ finish, Counselor? 12 Q. Effingham?
i3 MR. RUFAL 1 didn't bring this up 13 A. Effingham, yes.
14 so that you can -- 14 Q. You spoke to him?
15 MR. NANTON: My client is here to 15 A. Yes.
16 answer questions, not to go fishing. 16 Q. How many times did you speak to
17 MR. RUFAI: I'm going to redirect 17 him?
18 what I said. 18 A. Just several occasions.
1% BY MR. RUFAI: i9 Q. Several occasions?
20 Q. I ask a question, if you do not 20 A. Yes.
21 understand it, please let me know. I am the 21 Q. What did you speak 1o him about?
22 only one that could clarify what question I want 22 A. Maybe the house, questions I may
23 toask. Your attorney will not be able to tell, 23 have had about the house, about insuring that he
24 say exactly what | meant to you, that's what 1 knew that this was something that was not easy,
25 sa:d So I'rn askmg you — that I was nskmg, you know a Iot to try to

) (Pages 18 to 21)

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30eccBi47e58



Page 22 Page 24
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 help. Briefly, it was just brief conversations. 2 Q. You don't remember.
3 Q. You say you spoke several times. 3 What time of the day did it take
4 A. Yes, 4 place?
5 Q. Do you recall any particular time, 5 A. It was morning.
6 like dates that you spoke to him? 6 Q. You said it was in the morning?
7 A.  Absolutely, I don't recall that. 7 A. Moming before twelve o'clock,
8 Q. Do you have any phone records with 8 before noon.
9 which you could show that you called? 9 Q. Before noon. Where did this
10 A. 1don't think so. 10 closing take place?
11 Q. On these conversations that you 11 A. InRosedale. It was at
12 said you had with Mr. James, was he the one that 12 Mr. Liechtung's. He was an attorney-at-law.
13 called or were you the one that called? 13 Q. Could you tell me, you said it took
14 A. He called actually. 14 place in Mr. Liechtung's office?
15 Q. Hecalled? 15 A. Correct.
o A. He called. 16 Q. Can you tell me, were you
17 Q. On the several occasions? 17 represented by an attorney at the closing?
18 A. He called once and | may have 18 A. Of course.
19 called him back. 19 Q. What's the name of the attorney?
20 Q. So it's not several then? 20 A. Wally Duval.
21 A. It's several. Ifhe called me and 21 Q. You were represented by Wally
22 1 spoke 1o him and I called him back, that's 22 Duval?
23 several. It's only two. It's not many. 23 A. That's correct.
24 Q. Okay. Now, did he discuss with you 24 Q. So Wally Duval was the attorney
25 anything about fee? 25 that represented you. Now, Wally Duval, can you
Page 23 Page 25
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. No. 2 describe to me what Wally Duval looked like?
3 Q. Did he discuss with you anything 3 A. Middle-aged woman, short hair,
4 about helping him, that he needed help? 4 dirty blond hair, somewhat shapely. I mean --
5 A. Not with me directly. You're 5 MR. NANTON: Just answer the ]
& asking me if he asked me for help, is that 6 question the best you can, that's it. i
7 your -- 7 Q. H's good to know.
8 Q. Yes, that's my question. 8 A. She's a nice lady.
9 A. Not me directly. 9 MR. NANTON: All right, move on.
10 Q. So he did not ask you for it? 190 Q. Now, so Wally Duval was at the
11 A. No. 11 closing with you?
12 Q. It was Ann Alvarez that said the 12 A. Correct. i
13 James family needed help, is that correct? 13 Q. What was her role at that closing?
14 A. They were the agents, yes, the 14 What did she do to assist you? '
15 linking party. 15 A. Whatever lawyers do at closing.
16 Q. Now, when you said you met 16 Q. Describe to me what she did.
17 Mr. James at the closing, is that what you said? 17 A. She counselled me, she sat with all
18 A. That's correct. 18 ofus. Isigned papers, the family signed
19 Q. When did this closing take place? 19 papers, she provided her counseling service.
20 A. The month, you mean, when I bought 20 Q. While you were signing the papers?
21 the house? 21 A. Correct.
22 Q. The date. 22 Q. Now, I want you to just take me
23 A. Back in July '02. [ mean, [ don't 23 back briefly into the setting of the closing.
24 remember exactly. 24 How many people attended at closing?
25 2 5 A Thc buyer the purchaser the t1tle |

7 (Pages 22 to 25)

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-ba1-30eccEf47e58



8

A He was in and out, yes. He would

T YR D e TR T

(Pages 26 to 29)

e e e N S T e T e

Page 26 Page 28
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 searcher. Ithink that's about a few people. 2 leave, he would come back, he would leave, he
3 Q. So apart from you and Ms. Duval, 3  would come back.
4  who else? I want you to specifically tell me 4 Q. Did Mr. James come to the table
5 first. Will you repeat that, the buyer and the 5 with anybody?
6 purchaser -- ) MR. NANTON: She answered the
7 A. Right 7 question already, Counsel.
8 Q. --they are the same people, 1 8 Q. No, with anybody, apart from the
9 believe? 9 attorney.
10 A. No, I'm sorry, the seller. 10 A. He came in the office with his
11 Q. Imeant with you. 11 wife.
12 A. That's correct, the seller, the 12 Q. With his wife?
13 buyer, their attorneys, including Ms. Duval and 13 A. Yes.
14 the title searcher. 14 So while this was happening, was
15 Q. Okay. So the seller had an 15 the Wlfe present while the closing was
16 attorney? 16 happening?
17 A. Yes. That was Mr. Effingham. 17 A. Idon't recall her being there.
18 Q. Mr. Effingham, he had an attorney? 18 Q. So let me ask you this question,
19 A. Tbelieve he did. 19 when you were signing the documents and at the
20 Q. Can you describe the attorney for 20 end of the closing that day, did you expect to
21 me? 21 get possession of the property that you just
22 A. Idon'trecall. 22 purchased?
23 Q. Was he a male or a female? 23 A. Idon't know what you mean by
24 A. Ithought it was a male. 24 possession.
25 Q. It wasamale? 25 Q. Did you intend, did you expect that
Page 27 Page 2t
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. Yes. 2 you would move into the property that you just
3 Q. Now, apart from you, which is the 3 purchased?
4  purchaser -- 4 MR. NANTON: Counsel, that was
5 A. Correct. 5 asked and answered, if you check the
& Q. -- your attorney, Ms. Wally 6 record. It was asked and answered,
7  Duval -- ) 7 Counsel. Check the record.
8 A.  Correct. 8 Q. After the whole transaction that ;
9 Q. --the seller, Mr. Effingham James, 9 day, the whole closing, did you expect, that is,
10 and this attorney you said was there with him -- 10 the buyer, Ms. Arango, to move into the [:
11 A. Right. 11 premises?
12 Q. -- was anybody there apart from the 12 A. The answer was no.
13 title closer? Was there anybody else at the 13 Q. Are you familiar with this lease
14 table? 14 agreement with an option to purchase?
15 A. Not that [ recall. 15 MR. NANTON: Wait a minute, you've
16 Q. You said you closed in the office 16 got to put on the record what you're
17 of Mr. Liechtung. Was Mr. Liechtung at the 17 showing my client.
18 table that day? 18 MR. RUFAI: I am showing Ms. Arango
19 A. He was in and out. 19 a lease with an option to purchase
20 Q. So he did not sit with you? 20 agreement which --
21 A. Not with me but he was in and out. 21 MR. NANTON: From who?
22 Q. He comes in and out, but he did not 22 MR. RUFAI: It was recorded by, |
23 sit at the table? Did he sit at the table or 23 believe, A & A Global Resources and by
24 not? 24 Mr. Effingham James, and this is with
25

regards to the property located at 1 19-47

8a017h29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30eccBf47e58



Page 30 Page 32
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
.2 166th Street, Jamaica, New York. 2 pay you the rent pursuant to this lease
3 MR. FIERST: Ifit's acceptable to 3 agreement?
4 Mr. Nanton, can we please have that 4 A. No, nothing was coming to me.
5 document stapled and marked as an 5 Q. What was coming to you?
6 exhibit? 6 A. The agent was facilitating that.
7 MR. NANTON: Absolutely, 7 Q. So are you saying that -
8 absolutely. 8 MR. NANTON: No, she answered the
9 MR. RUFAI: We don't have a 9 question.
1¢C stapler. 10 Q. The agent was the --
11 MR. NANTON: We are not going to 11 A.  -- the facilitator.
12 mark it. 12 Q. What do you mean by facilitator?
13 BY MR. RUFAL 13 A. They were in care of -- receiving
14 Q. Are you aware that a lease with an 14 the agreement amount.
15 option agreement was executed that day? 15 Q. How much was this amount?
16 A. Can you ask me again? 16 A. The amount of the mortgage.
17 Q. Are you aware that a lease with an 17 Q. How much was the mortgage amount?
18 option to purchase agreement was executed that 18 A. Idon't recall exactly.
19 day with regards to that property? 19 Q. Youdo not recall?
20 A. Yes. 20 A. Exactly.
21 Q. Did you give direction for anybody 21 Q. Now, let me ask you, you said you
22 to execute the lease? 22 do not recall the amount of the rent Mr. James
23 MR. NANTON: Do you understand the 23 was supposed to be paying? Is that what you
24 question? 24 don't recall? :
25 A. Not specifically, no, [ don't. If 25 A. Of the mortgage.
I Page 31 Page 33}t
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 you could rephrase it for me. 2 Q. Oh, you don't recall the amount of [é
3 Q. Okay. Did you execute that lease 3 the mortgage. :
4 agreement? 1 A. On a monthly basis, that's correct.
5 A. No. Meaning, did I write it? 5 Q. What about the rent amount that
6 MR. NANTON: Just answer the & they were supposed to be paying, do you recall :
7 question. 7 that? F
8 Q. Did you sign the lease agreement? 8 A. Tdon't recall. i
9 MR. NANTON: If you don't 9 Q. Now, the mortgage, were you making :
10 understand the question, ask him to 10 payment for the monthly payment of the mortgage |!
11 repeat it another way, okay? 11 asit became due? i
12 A. Tdon't--1don't remember signing 12 A. I was not making those payments, i
13 it that day. 13 no. :
14 Q. You don't remember signing it that 14 Q. Who was making the payments? r
15 day, okay, but do you know what the essential 15 A. The agent was making the payments. i
16 terms of that lease agreement, what the lease -- 16 Q.  When you say the agent, what do you '
17 A. TI'm sorry. 17 mean? 1
18 Q. Did you understand the intention of 18 A. lreferto A & A Global Resources.
19 why the lease agreement was to be executed? 18 Q. Was this the understanding you had !
20 A. Yes, Idid. 20 with A & A Global Resources?
21 Q. What was it? 21 A. And with Mr. Effingham.
22 A. The family would have an option to 22 Q. You had the understanding with
23 lcase the property, the home, with an option to 23 Mr. Effingham?
24 buy at the end of one year's time. 24 A. That's correct.
25 Q So were you expectmg the fan'uly to 25 Q When dld id you have thls §

9 (Pages 30 to 33)

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-ba61-30eccBfd7e58



from the lease agreement

"3

(Pages 24 to 37)

Page 34 Page 36
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 understanding with him? 2 that you signed, did you have somebody else sign
3 A. When he signed the lease agreement. 3 it on your behalf, another lease agreement on
4 Q. So you spoke to Mr. Effingham at 4 your behalf?
5 the table? 5 A. T'mnot sure what you're asking me.
6 A. It was in the lease agreement. 6 MR. NANTON: Listen, do you
7 Q. Oh, but you did not verbally, you 7 understand what he's asking you?
8 did not orally express this to Mr. Effingham? 8 A. I'd like you to rephrase it. Yes,
9 A. Not at the closing. 9 if you could rephrase it.
10 Q. Soitwas only based on the 10 Q. Apart from the lease that you
11 agreement that you said you had the 11 signed, did you have any other person, A & A
12 wunderstanding with Mr. James? 12 Global, Ann Alvarez or anybody else sign another
13 A.  Well, if ] may, the agreement was 13 lease agreement on your behalf?
14 made because he agreed to that. 14 A. Not on my behalf.
15 Q. Did you sign the agreement? 15 Q. So you didn't direct anybody else
16 A. Not at the closing. 16 tosign.
17 Q. Did you ever sign the agreement? 17 MR. NANTON: Do you want to take a
18 A. Afterwards, yes. 18 short break there, Counselor?
193 Q. You signed the agreement? 19 MR. RUFAL No, no, I don't need a
20 A. Yes. 20 short break.
21 Q. Do you have a copy of the agreement 21 Q. Now, when you filled the mortgage
22 that you signed? 22 application --
23 A. No, I donot. 23 A. Ask me agaimn, Mr. Rufai, when I --
24 Q. Did you take a copy of the 24 Q. Okay. In order to help Mr. James,
25 agreement that you signed at the table? 25 you understand you had to fill a mortgage
' Page 35 Page 37
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. Not at that time. 2 application, is that correct?
3 Q. Did you ever have possession of 3 A. Correct, of course. 1 had to apply
4 this agreement that you signed? 4 for a mortgage.
5 MR. NANTON: She just answered it. 5 Q. And you applied for a mortgage.
6 A. 1have seen it in documents that 6 Did they ask you questions on the
7 have been sent to me. ) 7 mortgage like what's your purpose for purchasing
8 Q. But did you ever have possession of 8 the property? What did you say?
9 it? 9 A. Idon't recall that.
10 A. In documents that have been sent to 10 Q. Youdon't recall that.
11 me, yes. 11 Now, when you signed the mortgage
12 Q. Who sent it, what do you mean? Who 12 documents at the closing, were you told where to
13 sentitto you? 13 send your mortgage payments? Were you advised
14 A. In court documents. 14 where, the address to send your mortgage
15 Q. No, that's not my question. 15 payments? '
16 My question is after you signed the 16 MR. NANTON: Are you saying by a
17 lease agreement, did you ever keep a copy for 17 person or a document?
18 vyourself? 18 A. Ask me in a different way. I'm not
19 A. Yes. 19 too sure what, how you refer. During closing --
20 Q. Do you have the copy that you kept 20 Q. Atthe closing, you signed
21 for yourself? 21 documents, did you not?
22 A. No, I donot. 22 A. Ofcourse.
23 Q. What did you do with the copy? 23 Q. Part of the documents you signed
24 A. 1don't have it with me. 24 were mortgage documents, is that correct?

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30eccB8f47e58




question, but if it's about this, no, in betwe

€1

AT BT T R e

25

T T e P L o - 7

gz . T Y T e B e e e T

Page 38 Page 40
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
12 Q. Okay. And while you were signing 2 deposition.
'3 those documents, you were being advised with 3 A.  Yes, of course it relates to this,
4  regards to the documents you signed, is that 4 that's okay. All right, please, let's move on
5 correct? 5 to the next one.
6 A. Right, correct. 6 MR. FIERST: Off the record a
7 Q. Who was this person advising you 7 second?
8 with regards to these documents, advising to the 8 (Discussion held off the record.)
9 meaning of those documents you were signing? 9 MR. NANTON: Put this on the
10 MR. NANTON: She answered that 10 record.
11 already. 11 MR. RUFAL Put what on the record?
12 A. My attorney. 12 MR. NANTON: The fact if you're
13 Q. Ms. Duval? 13 telling my client that she cannot talk to
14 A. That's correct. 14 her counsel. Did you not say that,
15 Q. Now, did Ms. Duval advise you with 15 Counselor?
16 regards to where to send your monthly payments 16 MR. FIERST: Confidentially.
17 to? 17 MR. NANTON: Confidentially, that's
18 A. 1 think that was part of the 18 correct.
19 documentation. 19 MR. RUFAI: I did not say you could
20 Q. No, the question is just this: Did 20 not. I said in between questions, you
21 sheorally -- 21 cannot take a break out to go and discuss
22 A. 1don't recall. 22 the question I am asking you before you
23 Q. Now, did she advise you as to 23 respond to the question.
24 implications of what would happen if you do not 24 THE WITNESS: Well, we had
25 make the monthly payments? 25 responded. I just had a question about
3 Page 39 Page 41
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. No, that's -- she did not advise me 2 something else.
3 of that. 3 MR. RUFAL If that, there's no
4 Q. She did not advise you of that? 4 problem.
5 A. No. 5 MR. NANTON: We'l take five
6 Q. Did she advise you of the -- 6 minutes.
7 A. May ! -- 1just want to ask for -- 7 (Recess taken.)
8 when you're asking me that -- 8 BY MR. RUFAL
9 MR. NANTON: Well, answer the 8 Q. Now, you say the closing took place
10 question. That's all you want to do is 10 at the office of Mr. Liechtung, correct?
11 answer the question. 11 A. That's correct.
12 MR. RUFAI: Let her askme a 12 Q. What was the role of Mr. Liechtung
13 question. 13 at that closing?
14 MR. NANTON: No, I don't want my 14 A. TI'm not sure.
15 client to ask questions. Answer the 15 Q. What was Mr. Liechtung's role? Was
16 guestions that he proposed to you, that's 16 he an attorney?
17 it, Odra, nothing ¢lse, nothing else, 17 A. Idon't recall specifically.
18 nothing more. 18 Q. You said he came in every once in a
19 A. I think I answered it. 19 while.
20 Q. Did she advise -- 20 A. Right
21 A. Could we take a break for a minute? 21 Q. When he came in, what did he do
22 Do you mind? Ihave a question for you. 22 whenever he came in?
23 Q. No, if it's with regards to the 23 A. Tdon'trecall. Idon't recall
24 case -- if you want to ask your attorey a 24 Q. Tjust want to know if he gave you

documents to sign.

AvapAEn T

11 {Pages 38 to 41)

8a017b208-b2b0-4dbc-hab1-30eccsfa7e58




(Pages 42 to 45)

Page 42 Page 44
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. If he gave me documents himself to 2 theroom. Do you know if she was present?
3 sign? 3 A. She was present, I believe.
4 Q. Yes. 4 Q. But she did not sit in the room of
5 A. Not personally from him. 5 the closing room?
6 Q. Not personally from him. 6 A. She did not.
7 A. They were from the closing. 7 Q. She did not come into the closing
8 Q. Did you see him give documents to 8 room at any time?
9 Mr. James to sign? 9 A. Notat all.
10 A. Idon't recall that. 10 Q. So you did not notice her speaking
11 Q. Was Mrs. Alvarez in the closing? 11 to Mr. Liechtung at any time?
12 A. No, she was not. 12 A. Idon'trecall that.
13 Q. What was Mr. James doing while he 13 Q. Now, were you concerned about
14 was at the closing? 14 making the monthly mortgage payments?
15 A. I'm not sure what you're asking me. 15 A. I was concerned about making sure
16 Q. What was he doing? Was he just 16 the monthly payments were made, period.
17 sitting down doing nothing? 17 Q. The mortgage payments?
18 A.  We were sitting - yeah, I mean, we 18 A. That's correct.
19 were sitting down signing documents. 19 Q. Did you do anything about that
20 Q. Was he signing documents? 20 concern?
21 A. Yeah. 21 A. 1didn't anticipate | would have to
22 Q. Was he being advised by this 22 do something unti] after the mortgage payments
23 attorney you said was present with him? 23 were not being met and the lease agreement was
24 A. Youhave to ask him that. I don't 24 broken.
25 know that. 25 Q. Now, so was there anything that you
Page 43 Page 4t
1 0. ARANGC 1 0. ARANGO
i MR. RUFAL Now, just before the 2 did to ensure that the monthly payment was being
3 break, the question, can you please 3 paid?
4 refresh my memory of it? 4 A. T'm not sure what you're asking me,
5 (The record was read.) 5 to ensure that they were paid?
6 MR. RUFAI: Okay, thank you very 6 Q. Yes. ‘
7 much, ' 7 A.  That was not -- when I had to pay
8 Q. Now, did you speak to Mr. Liechtung 8 them, I could only ensure they were paid by '
9 atall? 9 borrowing money from my retirement, by working  §
10 A. During the closing? 10 extra hours. That was what I had to do to make |
11 Q. During the closing. 11 up those payments that weren't being met by the
12 A. Not directly. 12 Effingham family, so that's how I ensured that
13 Q. What do you mean, not directly? 13 those payments were being made, but I could not
14 A. He was not my attorney. 14 do that for too long. t
15 Q. [lunderstand. What way did you 15 Q. Isee. Who was making the payment :
16 speak to him? 16 to the mortgage company? i
17 A. When I walked in his office to 17 A. When I had to make payments —-
18 greet them, while we waited for everyone to get 18 Q. When you had to make payments --
19 together and when we left. 12 no, I'm saying initially from the beginning, who
20 Q. Did you speak to Mr. Liechtung 20 was making the monthly payments?
21 before that closing? 21 A. It was the Effingham family making
22 A. 1did not know Mr. Liechtung before 22 payments to the agent.
23 that closing. 23 Q. Tothe A & A Global?
24 Q. Now, was Ms. Alvarez at that 24 A. To A & A Global Resources. Then
25 c]osmg at all" Im not talkmg about bemg in 25 the company would subrmt payment to the mortgage :

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-ba61-30eccBf47e58



Page 46 Page 48 j
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 company. 2 A. Right.
3 Q. Like about how many payments did 3 Q. The question is: Was A & A Global
4 they do before they stopped making payments 4  your agent?
5 before you started making the payments yourself? 5 A. Correct.
6 A. T'm sorry, ask me that again? 6 Q. If A & A Global was your agent, was
7 Q. How many payments did A & A Global 7 A & A Global not supposed to contact you?
8 make, how many monthly payments? 8 A. They are the ones that notified me.
9 A. Well, the payments were made by S Q. They are the ones that notified
10 Effingham to A & A Global. 10 you?
11 Q. What payments were made by 11 A. Correct.
12 Effingham? 12 Q. Did First Franklin notify you
13 A. 1don't recall when he stopped 13 directly as to the default?
14 paying. 14 A. 1don't recall that.
15 Q. The question I want to know is 15 Q. Soitwas--
16 this: Who directly paid the FFFC, the mortgage 16 A. I'msorry, you said first, so I
17 company, for the mortgage? 17 don't recall that first.
18 A. TItwas A & A Global Resources. 18 Q. But they notified yvou?
19 Q. When did A & A Global not pay that 19 A. Eventually, of course. My
20 you had to pay? 20 information was part of the closing.
21 A. Imean you'd have to ask them that. 21 Q. Now, when you applied for this
22 Is your question different -- 22 mortgage, did you inform the bank of the
23 Q. No. Okay, let me get this 23 arrangement that you had with A & A Global?
24 straight. 24 . A. That was not relevant.
25 You said, if I'm correct, correct 25 MR. NANTON: Answer the question.
! Page 47 Page 43§
1 O. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 me, please, that when the payment wasn't being 2 A. 1did not, no.
3 made, you had to borrow money from your 3 MR. NANTON: Okay, fine, you
4 retirement account to make up for the payment 4 answered the question. Move on.
5  because you don't want to default, is that 5 Q. Do you remember with whom you
6 correct? 6 applied for the mortgage? Who took your
7 A. Because you asked me how did I 7 mortgage application? Was it a broker or a
8 ensure those payments were being made, so yes, 8 bank?
9 that is correct. I-- I'm sorry, please go on. 9 A. Oh, it was a broker.
10 Q. My question now is this: When did 10 Q. Do you remember the name of the
11 the occasion occur, that is, when from the time 11 broker?
12 the monthly payment was being made by A & A 12 A.  Yes, it was Al Mills.
13 Global, when did you have to now personally pay |13 Q. His name is Al Mills?
14 the mortgage yourself? 14 A. Correct.
15 A. Idon't recall. 15 Q. Was he working for a company?
16 Q. You don't recall how many payments 16 A. Was he working for a company?
17 had been made before that? 17 Q. Was it an independent mortgage ]
18 A. No, 1don't recall when. 18 broker or was he working with a bigger company?
19 Q. Now, how were you informed, how did 19 A. Imet the broker through the f
20 you know the payments were not being made? 20 agency, through the A & A Global Resources.
21 A. Because I received notice that the 21 Q. Now, A & A Global Resources, who
22 house was late, that the house was in, you know, 22 were the owners of A & A Global Resources?
23 behind, the mortgage was behind. 23 A. TIdon't know that, sir.
24 Q. A & A Global was not supposed to be 24 Q. What was the relationship of Ann :
25 your agent‘? 25 Alvarez to A & A Global Resources'? ;

13 (Pages 46 to 49)
8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-ba61-30eccBfa7e58



(Pages 50 to 53)

A That's nght 51r

25

Page 50 Page 52
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 - A. Ithink she was owner. 2 Q. Now, please tell me if I'm correct.
3 Q. She was the owner? 3  You said that in exchange, you were told that
4 A. Yeah. 4  you would receive a fee?
5 Q. Oh, so you know the owner? 5 A. Correct.
6 A. Well, you're asking me what her -- 6 Q. Were you ever paid this fee? Were
7 MR. NANTON: If you have an answer, 7 you ever paid the fee?
8 if you know an answer, give an answer. 8 A. I'was paid a fee after closing.
9 If you don't have an answer, then don't 9 Q. You don't know the amount, do you?
10 give an answer. Don't think. You say 10 A. 1donotrecall that
11 yes, you do know or you don't know. 11 Q. How were you paid?
12 A. TI'm going to say I don't know for a 12 A. You mean how was --
13 factbut-- 13 Q. Were you paid by check, by cash?
14 MR. NANTON: Okay, that's all you 14 A. 1think everyone was paid by check.
15 need to say, you don't know. ' 15 Imean, I don't recall.
16 A. Tt's not factual, but I'm going to 16 MR. NANTON: That's all you have to
17 guess. 17 say.
18 MR. NANTON: No, we're not 18 A. Yeah, Idon't recall.
19 guessing. 19 Q. Who made the payment to you?
20 THE WITNESS: Okay. 20 A. The agency made the payment to me,
21 MR. NANTON: We're going to give an 21 A&A.
22 answer and that's what we're going to 22 Q. A & A Global made the payments to
23 give him, no guessing. 23 you. Who gave you the payment? Who in the
24 Q. No guessing, please. 24 agency gave you the paper?
25 A.  Okay. 25 A. It was sent by mail.
Page 51 Page 52 '
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 Q. Now, do you know if Alfred Mills 2 Q. To which address?
3 had a relationship with A & A Global Resources? 3 A. To the address that's noted in
4 A. Tcame to know Mr, Mills because of 4 Amityville.
5 A & A Global. I mean, that was the extent of 5 Q. Now, in connection with the
& the relationship that I was aware of. & purchase of the property, did you incur any
7 Q. Now, how were you paid? You said 7 expenses?
8 when Alfred Mills contacted you that Mr. James' 8 A. Regarding the property?
9 family had a problem and that you should come 9 Q. Regarding the purchase of the
210 and help them, is that correct, am I correct? 10 property.
i1 A. No, the agency contacted me -- 11 A. No, no expenses.
12 Q. Agency - 12 Q. No, not at all?
13 A. --that the payments had not been 13 A. No.
14 met for already two months. 14 Q. So basically, you submitted an
i5 Q. I'm not talking about that. 15 application, and then later you showed up at the
16 A. Okay. Rephrase that, please, 16 closing, is that it?
17 Counsel. 17 A. T'm not sure what you're asking me.
18 Q. You said Mr. James' family had a 18 Submitted an application to whom?
19 problem, and then you were contacted to help 19 Q. A mortgage application and then you
20 them, right, by purchasing the property, is that 20 were approved for the loan and you showed up at
21 correct? 21 the closing, is that it?
22 A.  With an option for them to buy i, 22 A. That seems right.
23 correct. 23 Q. Did you pay for appraisal, to
24 Q. To buy 1t back, is that correct? 24 appraise the property?

A. I beheve the agency d1d that

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bat1-30eccBid7eS8



G]oba]'?

you apply for your mongage to F1rst Franklm”

Page 54 Page 56§
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
12 Q. Did you pay for mortgage 2 A. Yes,Iam.
3 application? 3 Q. When A & A Global or Ms. Alvarez
4 A. Tam not sure what thatis. And 4 brought this opportunity to you, was it
5 don't believe I did. 5 explained to you what the family trouble the
6 Q. Mortgage application fee? 6 Effingham family was having?
7 A. No. 7 A. Yes,itwas.
8 Q. Did you pay for credit report fee? 8 Q. What was that trouble?
9 A. No, Idid not. 9 A. That they were losing their home.
10 Q. When Al Mills took your credit 10 Q. For what reason?
11 application, did he tell you he was representing 11 A. They had been unable to pay.
12 any organization? 12 Q. Did you know then at the time that
13 A. Not that I recall. 13 you applied for the loan with First Franklin,
14 MR. RUFAI: That will be all. 14 was the James home in foreclosure, do you know?
15 MR. FIERST: If you'd like to take 15 A. Tdon't-1did not-- I don't
16 a break, I understand you're not here 16 know that. I wanted to say then, 1 did not know
17 under Notice from my office or First 17 that then, but I knew that after.
i8 Franklin, but with Mr. Nanton's 1B Q. Fine, okay.
19 permission, I'd like to ask you some 19 To that extent then, after the
20 questions, and maybe that will clarify 20 closing or even during the closing, do you know
21 things. 21 how your loan proceeds were distributed or
22 MR. NANTON: Not a problem. 22 disbursed?
23 BY MR. FIERST: 23 A. TI'mnot sure what that means, sir,
24 Q. Ms. Arango, good morning, my name 24 when you say the loan proceeds.
25 1is Tim Fierst, and I'm the attorney for First 25 Q. Youborrowed $235,000. There's
| Page 55 Page 57
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 Franklin, who was the originating lender in this 2 $200,000 available to you at the closing. Those
3 entire transaction. I'd like to thank you and 3 are your loan proceeds. They could goto a
4 your counsel, Mr. Nanton, to give me the 4 number of different people or places. Do you
5 opportunity to question you on a preliminary 5 know how they were disbursed?
& basis to try to flesh out some of the 1ssues 6 A.  Ido not know that.
7 that took place on your deposition with 7 Q. Okay, fine. In what capacity did ,
8 Mr. Rufai. 8 A & A Global act for you? :
9 First of all, do you recall how 5 A. Weli, they helped me -- when I say {
10 much in total you borrowed from First Franklin? 10 they were the agent, they were the facilitator :
11 A. It was about 235, average, give or 11 between finding the person who needed to sell
12 take. 12 their home and putting us together. They
13 Q. Fine, okay. 13 facilitated the lease agreement. I was not _
14 Let's go to A & A Global Resources 14 completely comfortable with -- in trusting my P
15 for a second. How were you introduced to this 15 hard-earned credit to a third party, but the
16 company? 16 lease agreement was clear, and I was comfortable |;
17 A. Iknew Miss Ann Alvarez for some 17 with that. ,
18 time prior to her becormng affiliated with A & A 18 Q. Do you know what type of business :
19 Global Resources, socially. 19 A & A Global is involved in?
20 Q. Did you have any other transactions 20 A. They were a financing company, [ ;
21 with A & A Global prior to or after? 21 believe, to help people with refinancing. They
22 A.  Absolutely not. 22 did mortgages, they did seminars for
23 Q. You've mentioned that someone acted 23 foreclosures, financing. ;
| 24 as your agent. Are you referring to A & A 24 Q. How did you get to know or how did

15
8a017b29-b2b0-4dbe-ba6t-30eccBdf47e58

(Pages 54 to 57)



wou]d probab]y both have Iawyers and we w0uld

(Pages 58 to 61)

25

Page 58 Page 60
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. Through the mortgage broker. 2 enter into a five-, six-, seven-, ten-page
3 Q. Thatwas? 3 contract of sale.
4 A. Mr. Mills. 4 A. Is that at closing?
5 Q. Did you have any direct contact 5 Q. No, that's al! prior to closing.
& with First Franklin at all yourself? & Now, if the James family is selling their house
7 A. To apply for it? 7 to you -- we'll get to the lease back in a
8 Q. Yes. 8 second -- but if the James family is selling
9 A. No, I did not. 9 their house to you, there should be a contract,
10 Q. This fee that you received for this 10 there should be an agreement between you and the
11 transaction, that was paid to youby A & A 11 James family for you to purchase and for them to
12 Global? 12 sell
13 A. Yes. _ 13 To your knowledge, was a contract
14 Q. Was that disclosed to you as part 14 ever entered into?
15 of the business arrangement when you entered 15 A. Not before closing.
16 into the arrangement with A & A Global? 16 Q. Was one entered during closing?
17 A, Yes. 17 A. Not other than the closing.
18 Q. To your knowledge, was the James 18 MR. NANTON: She obviously doesn't
19 family made aware of the situation or your 19 understand the question.
20 relationship with A & A Global? 20 THE WITNESS: Right.
21 A. T'm not sure when you say 21 MR. FIERST: Off the record a
22 relationship, you mean -- 22 second.
23 Q. Acted as your facilitator. 23 (Discussion held off the record.)
24 A. Well, they were acting also as his 24 BY MR. FIERST:
25 facilitator. I believe that's how we came to 25 Q. Did you have an attorney prior to ,
Page 59 Page 61
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 know each other. 2 closing?
3 Q. Did you and Mr. James or Mrs. James 3 A. No, I didn't have counsel.
4 ever speak directly? 4 Q. Let's go to the day of the closing.
5 A. No, we did not, not afterwards. 5 You say Ms. Duval, which we all thought was
6 Q. During? & Mr. Duval, Ms. Duval counseled you at the table?
7 A. No, they never called, they never 7 A. ~ She was with me during the signing,
8 said we can't make payments or we're having 8 and she was with me for the whole closing, so
9 trouble. I never heard from them. 9 vyes, I mean, 1 have to say yes.
10 Q. Well, what about while the 10 Q. Did she advise you what the
11 transaction was pending, while your mortgage 11 documents were that you were signing and what
12 application was pending, while the purchase was 12 they meant?
13 pending? 13 A. Yes, yes.
14 A. On several occasions, I think he 14 Q. Did Ms. Duval ever provide legal
15 called once. There were some papers that needed |15 advice to the James or Mr. James?
16 to bein order. I needed to make sure that he 16 A. Not to my knowledge.
17 was aware of that, and then I called back, but 17 Q. Just to repeat, 1s it correct that
18 it was very minimal. 18 your testimony was that Mr, James did have an
19 Q. Okay. To your knowledge, did you 1% independent attorney at the closing, his own
20 enter into a formal contract of sale for the 20 attormney?
21 property? 21 A. Ibelieve, yes, he was represented.
22 A. T'mnot sure what that means. Is 22 Q. Did Ms. Duval provide you with
23 that -- I'm not sure, if you could explain it. 23 copies of the documents or a closing statement
24 Q. I'm selling my house to you. We 24 ora closing binder after the closing?
25

A. Yes.

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30eccBf47e58



>

Page 62 Page 64 |
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 Q. Would you have access to those 2 itto the bank.
'3 documents for a future time, not today? 3 Q. Isthere an agreement between you
| 4 A. Ihave to think about that. 4 and A & A Global in writing that A & A Global
5 Q. Okay. 5 would make the mortgage payments?
6 A. Yes, of course I would, but I have 6 A. Yes, there must be.
7 to actually think if | have those. 7 Q. Let's just go to the expenses of
8 Q. Fair enough. As I mentioned 8 your closing. Did you come up with any personal
S before, this is just a starting point. 9 funds of your own at the closing?
10 A. Yes, okay, | appreciate that. 10 A. No, 1did not have to do that.
11 Q. Let's discuss briefly this sale 11 Q. To your knowledge, for a title bill
12 lease agreement. When was this lease signed? 12 or any shortage in the amount of the funding,
13 A. It was signed after closing. 13 who would have made those payments for you?
14 Q. After closing, by both you and 14 A. Tt was facilitated throungh A & A
15 Mr. James or did Mr. James sign it first and you 15 Global.
16 signed it afterwards? Was it signed 16 Q. Fair enough.
17 simultaneously? 17 MR. FIERST: I have nothing
18 A. We didn't sign it together, so it's 18 further.
19 hard for me to say if he signed it first or 19 (Time noted: 11:20 am.)
20 after, but I did it after the closing. 20
21 Q. When you executed the lease, did 21
22 Ms. Duval counsel you as to its terms and its 22
23 meaning? 23
24 A. No, she was not part of that. 24
25 Q. Who explained to you what it meant? 25
: Page 63 Page 65
1 0. ARANGO 1 0. ARANGO
2 A. It was through the company, through 2
3 A& AGlobalit was,gyes. pe £ 3 I, the witness herein, having read the
4 Q. Anybody in particular? 4 foregoing testimony, do hereby certify it to be a
5 A. Ms. Alvarez. 5 true and correct transcript, subject to the
6 Q. Do you know at all if Mr. James was 6 corrections, if any, shown on the attached page.
7 counseled when he executed the lease? 7 -
8 A. Icould not say that. 8
9 Q. You had mentioned that if Mr. James 2
10 had not made the loan payments under the lease
11 agreement, that you would have to make them? 1 g ODRA N. ARANGO
12 A. Or sell the property. 15
12 Q. Or sell the property? 13 Subscribed and sworn to
A. Yc‘:s. : . 14 before methis  day
15 Q. Did that in fact happen, did 15 of 2005
16 Mr. James default under the agreement? 16 )
17 A. Under the lease agreement, yes, he 17
18 did. 18
19 Q. Soin fact, is it true that you had 19
20 to make the payments under the lease? 20
21 A. Thad to for at least several 21
22 months or attempted to, I should say, attempted 22
23 to make those payments. 23
Q. To whom? 24

A _To A & A Global for them to forward _

17

(Pages 62 to 65)
8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30ecc8f47e58



w N

e
IR T R IR Yo

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 66

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK )
.88
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

I, DOROTHY H. LONDORN, a Registered
Professional Reporter and Notary Public within
and for the State of New York, do hereby certify:

That ODRA N. ARANGO, the witness
whose deposition is hereinbefore set forth, was duly
sworn by me and that such deposition is a true
record of the testimony given by such witness.

I further certify that I am not related
to any of the parties to this action by blood or
marriage and that I am in no way interested in the
outcome of this matter. ’

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set
my hand this 5th day of Auvgust 2005.

DOROTHY H. LONDON, RPR

8
9
10
11
12
i3
14
15
le
i7
i8
i9
20
21
22
23
214
25

Page 67

INDEX

WITNESS EXAMINATION BY PAGE

ODRA N. ARANGO  Mr. Rufai 4
Mr. Fierst 54
INSTRUCTION NOT TO ANSWER

PAGE LINE
5 17

(R T T T N R A L BT A

18

(Pages 66 to 67)

8a017b29-b2b0-4dbc-bab1-30eccBf47e58



Page 1

) A
able 19:23

| absolutely 6:3 22:7
30:7,8 55:22

acceptable 30:3

access 62:2

account 47:4

acquaintance
13:18,20

act57:8

acted 55:23 58:23

acting 58:24

action 3:12 66:17

actual 12:14

addition 3:9

address 4:12,13,23
4:23,24 5:7 37:14
53:23

administrative
6:10

advice 18:23 61:15

advise 38:15,23
39:2,4,6,2061:10

advised 37:13 38:3
42:22

advises 7:10

advising 38:7,8

affiliated 55:18

agency 49:20 51:11
51:12 52:20,24
53:25

agent 15:13 32:6,10
33:15,16 45:22
47:25 48:4,6
55:24 57:10

agents 23:14

ago 10:5

agree 20:7

agreed 3:3,13
34:14

agreement 16:7
29:14,20 30:15,18
31:4,8,16,19 32:3
32:14 34:3,6,11
34:13,15,17,19,21

- 34:2535:4,17,25
36:3,13 44:23
57:13,16 60:10
62:12 63:11,16,17

64:3
akal:9
Al149:12,13 54:10
Alaba2:4 4:16
Alfred 1:10 51:2.8
Alvarez 1:10 13:23
13:24 14:3 15:25
16:2,9 20:7 23:12
36:12 42:11 43:24
49:25 55:17 56:3
63:5
Amityville 4:14
53:4
amount 32:14,15
32:16,17,22 33:2
33:552:964:12
Ann1:1013:23,24
14:2 15:2516:2,9
20:7 23:12 36:12
49:24 55:17
answer 7:11 8:14
8:16 16:21,23,25
17:13 18:19,22
19:6,8,16 25:5
29:12 31:6 399
39:11,15 48:25
50:7,8,8,9,10,22
67:11
answered 7:13,14
11:22,24 12:11,12
13:2,3,528:6 29:5
29:632:8 35:5
38:10 39:19 49:4
answering 5:20,24
anticipate 44:21
anybody 27:12,13
28:5,8 30:21
36:12,15 63:4
apart 26:3 27:3,12
28:8 35:25 36:10
Apartment 4:14
application 36:22
37:249:7 53:15
53:18,19 54:3,6
5411 59512
applied 37:5 48:21
49:6 56:13
apply 37:3 57:25
58:7

appraisal 53:23
appraise 53:24
appreciate 62:10
approached 20:8
approved 53:20
Arango 1:8,14 2:9
4:105:16:17:1
7:10 8:1 9:1 10:1
11:112:113:1
14:1 15:1 16:1
17:1 18:1 19:1
20:1 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1
26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1,10,18 30:1
31:132:133:1
34:1 35:1 36:1
37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1
43:1 44:1 45:1
46:147:148:1
49:1 50:1 51:1
52:1 53:1 54:1,24
55:1 56:1 57:1
58:1 59:1 60:1
61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1 65:1,10
66:12 67:6
arrangement 48:23
58:15,16
asked 11:22.24
13:216:24 23:6
29:5,6 47:7
asking 4:17 9:7,15
9:16,17,22,24
12:22 16:13,18
19:25 23:6 36:5,7
30:R8 40:22 42:15
45:4 50:6 53:17
assist 25:14
assistance 15:11
assistant 6:10,18
attached 65:6
attempted 63:22,22
attended 25:24
attorney 2:4,9 19:3
19:23 24:17,19,24
26:16,18,2027:6
27:10 28:9 38:12

39:24 41:16 42:23
43:14 54:25 60:25
61:19,20
attorneys 2:14
26:13
attorney-at-law
24:12
August 66:21
availability 12:13
available 57:2
average 55:11
aware 7:20,24 8:6
8:20,22 30:14,17
51:6 58:19 59:17
A-R-A-N-G-04:2
a.m1:16 64:19

B

back 14:17 16:6
22:19,22 23:23
25:23 28:2,3
51:24 59:17 60:7

bank 48:22 49:8
64:2

bar 3:10

based 34:10

basically 53:14

basis 33:4 55:6

becoming 55:18

bedrooms 10:21

beginning 45:19

begun 3:18

behalf 7:2 36:3,4
36:13,14

believe 26:9,19
29:23 44:3 53:25
54:5 57:21 58:25
61:21

best 25:6

big 20:17

bigger 49:18

bill 64:11

binder 61:24

blond 25:4

blood 66:17

borrow 47:3

borrowed 55:10
56:25

borrowing 45:9

bought 7:21 8:2,3.4 |
0:8 14:14,15,19 |
16:5 23:20 _
Boulevard 1:17 2:5
5:9.11 i
break 36:18,20
39:21 40:21 43:3
54:16
Brefni4:13 5:13
Brewer 2:5
brief22:2
briefly 21:2 22:2
25:2362:11
bring 19:13
broken 44:24
broker 49:7.9,11
49:18,19 58:2
Brooklyn 2:10
brought 56:4
BUCHANAN2:13
business 57:18
58:15
buy 8:23 14:11,17
31:24 51:22,24
buyer 25:25 26:5
26:13 29:10

C

C2:2

called 22:9,13,13
22:14,15,16,18,19 |
22:21,22 59:7,15 |;
59:17

capacity 57:7

car11:11,13

care 32:13 b

case 6:21 39:24

cash 52:13

certainly 20:14

CERTIFICATE
66:3

certify 65:4 66:11
66:16

Chase 2:15

check 29:5,7 52:13
52:14

circumstances 8:5

clarify 19:22 54.20

clear 9:24 17:15

e P T TP P e T e



Page 2

20:4 57:16
chient7:3 8:10
17:11,19 18:8,19
19:2,2,5,7,8,15
29:17 39:1540:13
closed 27:16
closer 7:16 27:13
closing 20:22.23
23:17,19 24:10,17
25:11,13,15,23.24
28:15,20 29:9
34:9,1637:12,19
37:2041:9,13
42:7,11,14 43:10
43:11,21,23,25
44:5,7 48:20 52:8
53:16,21 56:20,20
57:2 60:4,5,15,16
60:17 61:2,4,8,19
61:23,24,24 62:13
62:14,20 64:8,9
come 28:2,3.4 44:7
51:9 64:8
comes 27:22
comfortable 57:14
57:16
coming 18:22 32:4
32:5
commissioner 6:16
company 8:22,24
8:259:2 10:3
13:16 15:10,13
45:16,25 46:2,17
49:15,16,18 55:16
57:2063:2
completely 57:14
concern 44:20
concerned 44:13,15
Confidentially
40:16,17
connection 53:5
contact48:7 58:5
contacted 15:20
51:8,11,19
contract 6:21 59:20
60:3,9,13
controlled 3:21
conversations 22:2
22:11

convoluted 19:9

copies 61:23

copy 34:21.24
35:17,20,23

correct 13:25 15:7
20:24 23:13,18
24:15,23 25:12,21
26:1227:58 33:4
33:2437:2,3,24
38:5,6,14 40:18
41:10,11 44:18
46:25,25 47:6,9
48:5,11 49:14
51:10,10,21,23,24
52:2,561:17 65:5

corrections 65:6

counsel 3:4,14,19
7:912:517:10
18:23,24 19:4
28:729:4,7 40:14
51:17 55:4 61:3
62:22

counseled 61:6
63:7

counseling 25:19

counselled 25:17

Counselor 7:8 9:23
11:2513:12 19:12
36:18 40:15

County 1:2 6:7,11
66:5

couple 10:4 12:2,15

course 20:10 24:18
37:3,22 40:3
48:19 62:6

courtl:2 2:10
35:14

CPLR 3:5.21

credit15:15 54:8
54:10 57:15

D

date 23:22

dates 22:6

day 9:16 20:22 23
24:3 2718 28:20
29:9 30:15,19
31:13,1561:4
65:14 66:21

decided 14:11
deemed 3:20
default47:5 48:13
63:16
defendant 2:9,14
7:10
Defendants 1:11
Department 6:17
deposition 1:14
40:2 55:7 66:13
66:14
describe 10:10 25:2
25:16 26:20
different 37:18
46:22 574
direct 36:15 58:5
direction 30:21
directly 18:25 23:5
23:943:12,13
46:16 48:13 59:4
dirty 25:4
disbursed 56:22
57:5
disclosed 58:14
discuss 22:24 23:3
40:21 62:11
Discussion 40:8
60:23
distributed 56:21
document 30:5
37:17
documentation
38:19
documents 28:19
35:6,10,14 37:12
37:21,23,24 38:3
38:4,8,9 41:25
42:2,8,19,20
61:11,23 62:3
doing 6:12,15
16:1042:13,16,17
door 10:17
Dorothy 1:18 66:5
66:24
drivell.7
driveway 11:8,9,10
due 33:11
duly 4:3 66:13
Duval 24:20,22 24

24:2525:2,10
26:3,13 27:7
38:13,15 61:5,6,6
61:14,22 62:22

E

E2:22

easy 21:24

Effingham 1:3 15:2
15:23 20:8 21:12
21:13 26:17,18
27:9 29:24 33:21
33:23 34:4.8
45:12,21 46:10,12
56:6

ensure 45.2,5,8
478

ensured 45:12

enter 59:20 60:2

entered 58:15
60:14,16

entire 55:3

ESQ2:4,8,16

essential 31:15

Eventually 48:19

exactly 19:24 23:24
32:18,20

examination 3:8,15
3:17,194:6 11:17
67:4

examine 10:7

examined 3:16 4:4
10:11

exchange 16:10
52:3

Excuse 19:11

execute 30:22 31:3

executed 30:15,18
31:19 62:21 63:7

exhibit 30:6

expect 28:20,25
29:9

expecting 31:25

expenses 53:7,11
64:7

explain 9:19 59:23

explained 56:5
62:25

express 34:8

extent 51:556:19
extra45:10

F

facilitated 57:13
64:14
facilitating 32:6 .
facilitator 32:11,12 |;
57:10 58:23,25 |
fact 40:12 50:13
63:15,19
factual 50:16
failure 3:9,18
Fair 62:8 64:16
familiar 29:13
family 14:16,20,21
14:2515:2,20,24
16:11 20:8,19
21:523:13 25:18
31:22,2545:12,21 §
51:9,18 56:5,6
58:19 60:6,8,11
fee 16:3 20:11,12
20:13,17 22:25
52:4,6,7,8 54:6,8 -
58:10
feel 17:5
female 26:23
fence 11:3,4,5
FFFC 1:8 46:16
fiance 5:16
Fierst2:16 18:11
30:3 40:6,16
54:15,23,25 60:21 |
60:24 64:17 67.8 k
fill 36:25
filled 36:21
Financial 1:9 2:14
financing 57:20,23 |
find 16:19 i
finding 57:11 :
fine 49:3 55:13
56:18 57:7
finish 19:12
first 1:8 2:14 6:25
7:19,24 8:8 26:5 [
48:12,16,17 54:17
54:25 55:9,10 ;
56:13 57:2558:6 |




62:15,19
fishing 19:16°
five 41:5 60:2
flesh 55:6
follows 4:5
foreclosure 56:14
foreclosures 57:23
foregoing 65:4
form 3:7
formal 59:20
forth 66:13
forward 63:25
Franklin 1:9 2:14
48:12 54:18 55:2
55:10 56:13 57:25
58:6
free 17:5
Freeport5:6,11
Friday 1:15
funding 64:12
funds 64:9
further 3:13 64:18
66:16
future 62:3
Im/o 1:8

G

garage 11:11,14

give 8:16 14:9
18:1530:21 42:8
50:8,10,21,23
55:4,11

given 16:3 66:15

Global 1:9,9 9:2,11
13:13,14 15:19
29:23 33:18,20
36:12 45:23,24
46:7,10,18,19
47:13,24 48:3,6,7
48:23 49:20,21,22
40:25 51:3.5
52:22 55:14,19,21
55:2556:3 578
57:19 58:12,16,20
63:3,25 64:4,4,15

20 6:2223.25,25

- 10:24 11:16,17
12:24 19:16 40:21
47:9 55:14 57:3

61:4 64:7
going 4:16 6:23,24
7:4 14:22 1623
17:24 18:4,13
19:17 30:11 50:12
50:16,21,22
good 25:7 54:24
greet43:18
GREGORY 2:8
Group 1:9 2:14
gness 50:17
guessing 50:19,23
50:24
Guy 2:5

H
H1:18 66:9,24
hair 25:3.4
half15:18
hand 18:24 66:21
happen 7:4 38:24
63:15
happened 20:16
happening 28:14
28:16
hard 62:19
hard-earned 57:15
health 6:17,17
heard 59:9
held 40:8 60:23
help 14:16,19,21
15:816:2,10 20:7
20:822:223:46
23:13 36:24 51:10
51:1957:21
helped 57:9
helping 15:20,23
16:423:4
hereinbefore 66:13
hereto 3:5,15
hereunto 66:20
home 4:11,23.24
14:16,22 31:23
56:9,14 57:12
hours45:10
house 10:16,22,24
11:2,2.7 15:12
16:821:22,23
23:2147:22.22

59:24 60:6,9
husband 21:8,9

1

implications 38:24
including 3:6 26:13
incur 53:6
independent 49:17
61:19
Index 1:6 67:2
indicating 19:2
inform 48:22
information 48:20
informed 9:12
17:11 47:19
INGERSOLL 2:13
initially 45:19
inside 10:14,21,23
10:24,25
inspect 12:25
INSTRUCTION
67:11
insuring 21:23
intend 14:12 28:25
intention 14:15,16
14:20 31:18
interested 66:18
introduced 55:15
involved 57:19
issues 19:5 55:6

J

J2:16

Jamaica 1:17 2:5
4:20 30:2

James 1:3 15:2,20
15:24 16:11 20:8
20:18 21:5,6,7,11
22:12 23:13,17
27:928:4208:24
32:22 34:12 36:24
42:9.13 51:8,18
56:14 58:18 59:3
59:3 60:6,8,11
61:15,15,18 62:15
62:15 63:6,9,16

job 6:13,20

July 1:15 23:23

keep 14:22 35:17

keeping 15:12

kept 35:20

kind 6:5

knew 21:24 55:17
56:17

know 7:23 9:4 10:5
13:1615:4 19:21
21:2525:7 28:23
31:1541:24 42:25
43:22 44:2 46:15
47:20,22 49:23
50:5,8,11,11,12
50:1551:2,452:9
56:12,14,16,16,20
57:5,6,18,24 59:2
63:6

knowledge 58:18
59:19 60:13 61:16
64:11

known 4:20 14:2

L

lady 25:8

late 4722

lawyers 25:15
59:25

lease 14:17.23
29:13,19 30:14,17
30:22 31:3,8,16
31:16,19,23 32:2
34:3,6 35:17,25
36:3,10,13 44:23
57:13,16 60:7
62:12,12,21 63:7
63:10,17,20

leave 13:9 18:11
28:22

left 43:19

legal 1:17 61:14

legislature 6:8

lender 55:2

let's 7:16 40:4
55:1461:4 62:11
64:7

Liechtung 27:17,17
41:10,12 43:8,20
43:22 44:11

Liechtung's 24:12

24:14 41:15
LINE 67:12
linking 23:15
listen 9:18 13:8

16:16,17 17:8,12

17:23 36:6
little 7:16
live 5:15,17
lived 5:13
living 4:22 5:2,5,6

5:9,14 16:7 ;
loan 53:20 56:13,21 |

56:24 57:3 63:10 |
located 7:20 29:25
London 1:18 66:9

66:24
long 4:22 6:12 8:4

10:511:2012:12

12:17,23 14:2

45:14
looked 25:2
looking 15:11
losing 14:21 56:9 |
Tot21:25 E

M

mail 52:25

making 8:10 33:9
33:12,14,15 44:14 l
44:15 45:15,20,21
46:4.5

male 26:23,24.25 |

man 16:18 I?

Manhattan 2:15
mark 30:12
marked 30:5
marriage 66:18 %
matter 66:19 *
mean 9:18 10:16,20 |
14:18 16:13 20:15 |
23:20,23 25:4 j;
28:2332:1233:17 |
35:1242:18 43:13 |
46:21 51:552:12 |
52:1558:2261:9 |
meaning 31:5 38:9
62:23
means 56:23 59:22
meant 19:24 26:11




Page 4

61:12 62:25

meet 13:14 20:18
20:21,25

Meister 5:9,10

memory 43:4

mentioned 55:23
62:8 63:9

met 15:12 20:20
21:3 23:16 44:23
45:11 49;19 51:14

middle 18:9

Middle-aged 25:3

Mills 1:1049:12,13
51:2,4,8 54:10
58:4

mind 36:22

minimal 20:16
59:18

minute 3;9 28:15
39:21

minutes 18:16 41:6

moment 6:19

money 45:9 47:3

month 23:20

monthly 33:4,10
38:16,25 44:14,16
45:2,20 46:8
47:12

months 10:2,3.4,5
11:23 12:2,15,16
13:7 51:14 63:22

morning 24:5,6,7
54:24

mortgage 32:16,17
32:2533:3,9,10
36:21,2537:4,5,7
37:11,13,14,24
44:14,17,22 45:16
45:25 46:16,17
47:14,23 48:22
49:6,7,17 53:19
54:2.6 57:25 58:2
50:11 64:5

mortgages 57:22

motion 3:11

move 3:7,10 7:16
11:25 13:11 25:9
29:2,10 40:4 49:4

N

(0]

N1:8,142:24:210
65:10 66:12 67:6

name 4:8,16 8:25
13:19,22,23 14:24
21:924:19 49:10
49:13 54:24

Nanton 2:8 5:19,23
6:3,19,23 7:7,13
8:7,13 9:6,9,14,22
11:22 12:3 13:2,6
13:8,11 15:21
16:16,23 17:9,19
17:23 18:4,13,17
19:11,15 23:25
25:5,928:629:4
29:15,21 30:4,7
30:11,23 31:6,9
32:8 35:5 36:6,17
37:16 38:10 39:9
39:14 40:9,12,17
41:548:25 49:3
50:7,14,18,21
52:16 54:22 55:4
60:18

Nanton's 54:18

Nassau 6:7,11 66:5

need 15:14 36:19
50:15

needed 23:4,13
57:11 59:15,16

never 59:7.7.9

New 1:2,18,20 2:5
2:10,15,154:14
4:215:11 30:2
06:4,11

nice 25:8

noon 24:8,9

Notary 1:19 3:16
3:17 4:3 66:10

note 5:25

noted 53:3 64:19

notice 1:16 44:10
47:21 54:17

notified 48:8,9,18

notify 48:12

noting 6:4

number 57:4

05:16:17:18:1
g:110:1 11
12:1 13:1 14:1
15:116:1 17:1
18:119:120:1
21:122:1 23:1
24:1 25:1 26:1
27.128:129:1
30:1 31:1 32:1
33:1 34:1 35:1
36:1 37:1 38:1
39:1 40:1 41:1
42:1 43:1 44:1
45:1 46:1 47:1
48:1 49:1 50:1
51:1 52:1 53:1
54:1 55:1 56:1
57:1 58:1 59:1
60:1 61:162:1
63:1 64:1 65:1

object 3:6,9 18:7
19:4

objecting 5:21

objection 6:2 12:7
18:8

objections 12:8

observe 11:18

observed 10:11,18

obviously 60:18

occasion 47:11

occasions 21:18,19
22:17 59:14

occupation 7:11

occur47:11

occurred 4:18

Odral:8,14 2:9
4:10 7:1016:17
39:17 65:10 66:12
67:6

offer 16:9

office 24:14 27:16
28:1041:1043:17
54:17

officer 6:11

offices 1:16

Oh 33:2 34:7 49:9
50:5

okay 8:20 13:9,10

16:22 18:18 20:4
20:6 22:24 23:25
26:1531:3,11,15
36:24 38:2 40:4
43:6 46:23 49:3
50:14,20,25 51:16
55:13 56:18 577
59:19 62:5,10
once22:18 41:18
59:15
ones 48:8,9
opportunity 8:23
0:12 15:16 20:11
55:556:4
option 29:14,19
30:15,18 31:22,23
51:22
orally 34:8 38:21
order 14:22 36:24
50:16
organization 54:12
original 3:19
originating 55:2
outcome 66:19
outside 10:13,14
owner 50:2,3.5
owners 49:22
o'clock 24:7
0-D-R-A 4:2

P

P2:22

page 65:6 67:4,12

paid 45:3,5,8 46:16
51:7 52:6,7,8,11
52:13,14 58:11

paper 52:24

papers 25:18,19,20
59:15

part37:23 38:18
48:20 58:14 62:24

particular 22:5
63:4

particularly 4:17

parties 3:4,14
66:17

party 23:15 57:15

pay 32:2 45:7 46:19
46:20 47:13 53:23

54:2.8 56:11 k
paying32:23 33:6 |
46:14
payment 33:10,10 §
45:2,15,2547:2,4 §
47:12 52:19,20,23
payments 33:12,14 §
33:1537:13,15  §
38:16,25 44:14,16 |
44:17,22 45:11,13
45:17,18,20,22
46:3,4,5,7,8,9,11
47:8,16,20 51:13
52:22 59:8 63:10
63:20,23 64:5,13
PC2:13
pending 59:11,12
59:13
people 16:7 25:24
26:2,8 57:4,21
period 44:16
permission 54:19 L
persom 15:14 36:11 |
37:17 38:7 57:11
personal 64:8
personally 14:4
15:5,6 42:5,6
47:13
pertaining 18:21
19:7
phone 22:8
physical 11:17
physically 10:7,11
11:18 12:25
place 23:19 24:4,10 |
24:1441:9 557§
places 57:4
Plaintiff 1:4,15 2:4
Plaza 2:15 :
please 4:8,11 5:8,25
6:227:18 12:5,9
13:8 17:5,22
19:10,21 30:4 :
40:443:347:29 [
50:24 51:16 52:2 |
point 62:9 d
positive 15:17
possession 28:21.24 |
35:3,8

oy




preliminary 55:5
“premises 29:11
present 28:15
42:23 44:2.3
presiding 6:11
prior 11:24 55:18
55:21 60:5,25
probably 59:25
problem41:4 51:9
51:19 54:22
proceeds 56:21,24
57:3
profession 6:5
Professional 1:19
66:10
property 4:20 7:20
7:21,25 8:6,21,23
9:8,12,25 10:8,12
10:13,15,1911:18
11:24 12:13,14,18
12:18,24 14:12,13
14:14,15,17,19
15:11 16:5 28:21
. 29:2,2530:19
31:23 37:8 51:20
53:6,8,10,24
59.21 63:12,13
proposed 39:16
provide 61:14,22
provided 3:5,20
25:19
Public 1:19 3:16,17
4:4 66:10
purchase 12:20
29:14,19 30:18
53:6,9 59:12
60:11
purchased 10:2
11:19,21 28:22
29:3
purchaser 25:25
2606274
purchasing 12:14
37:7 51:20
purpose 37:7
pursuant 1:16 32:2
put7:5,715:14
C 18:6 19:6 29:16
40:9,11

putting 57:12

Q

QUEENS 1:2
question 3:6,9 5:20
5:24 7:11,17 8:8,9
8:12,14,14,16
9:24 12:6,10,11
13:12 16:20,21,25
16:2517:18,20
18:20,20 19:6,20
19:22 20:6 23:8
25:6 28:7,18
30:24 31:7,10
32:9 35:15,16
38:203%:10,11,13
39:22,25 40:22,23
40:25 43:3 46:15
46:22 47:10 48:3
48:25 49:4 55:5
60:19
questioning 18:10
questions 4:17
16:24 18:22,25
19:8,16 21:22
37:6 39:15,16
40:20 54:20
quiet 17:21

R

R2:2)5

raise 12:8

raised 12:6

read 43:5 65:3

real4:19

really 15:13

reason 17:6 56:10

reasonable 18:20

reasonably 19:6

recall 5:10,10 9:5
11:6 20:13 22:5,7
26:22 27:1528:17
32:18,19,22,24
33:2,6,8 37:9,10
38:2241:17,23,23
42:1044:12 46:13
47:15,16,18 48:14
48:17 52:10,15,18
54:13 55:9

receive 52:4

received 47:21
58:10
receiving 32:13
Recess 41:7
record 4.9 5:8 6:24
7:5,8 17:10,14,15
18:6,12,19 19:12
20:5 29:6,7,16
40:6,8,10,11 43:5
60:21,23 66:15
recorded 29:22
records 22:8
redirect 19:17
refer 17:7 33:18
37:19
referring 55:24
refirancing 57:21
refresh 43:4
regard 4:19
regarding 15:11
53:8,9
regards 29:25
30:19 38:4,8,16
39:23
Registered 1:18
66:9
related 66:16
relates 40:3
relationship 49,24
51:3,6 58:20,22
relevance 6:20
relevant 5:18 48:24
remember 11:12,13
11:15,20 23:24
24:2 31:12,14
49:5,10
rent32:2,22 33:5
repeat 26:531:11
61:17
rephrase 17:3 31:2
36:8,9 51:16
report 54:8
Reporter 1:19
66:10
represented 24;17
24:21,25 61:21
representing 54:11
reserved 3:8,11
Resources 1:9,10

9:3 13:14,15
15:19 29:23 33:18
33:20 45:24 46:18
49:20,21,22,25
51:3 55:14,19
respective 3:4,14
respond 19:3 40:23
responded 40:25
retirement 45:9
47:4
refurn 3:18
right 3:6 7:22,22 23
25:926:727:11
37:25 38:6 40:4
41:20 48:2 51:20
51:2553:22 60:20
rights 3:520
risking 21:25
role25:13 41:12,15
room44:2,4,5.8
Rosedale 24:11
rough 14:9
RPR 66:24
Rufai2:4 4:7.16
5:21,257:5,9,15
8:10,18 9:20 12:5
13:415:23 17:4
17:15,21 18:2,6
19:10,13,17,19
29:18,22 30:9,13
36:19,23 39:12
40:11,19 41:3,8
43:2,6 54:14 55:8
67:6
Rule 3:20,21

S

§2:2

sale 9:13 12:13,19
12:24 59:20 60:3
62:11

sat25:17

save 14:16

saw 11:23

saying 32:7 37:16
45:19

says 17:13

searcher 26:2,14

second 8:9 40:7

T e R T e e

55:15 60:8,22
secretary 6:18
see42:8 45:15
seeing 11:13,15
seen 35:6
sell 16:5 57:11

60:12 63:12,13
seller 26:10,12,15

27:9 b
selling 59:24 60:6,8 #
seminars 57:22 :
send 37:13,14

38:16
sent 35:7,10,12,13

52:25
service 25:19
set 66:13,20
setting 25:23
seven 60:2
shapely 25:4
she'll 8:14,16 ;
short25:3 36:18,20 |
shortage 64:12
show 22:9
showed 53:15,20
showing 29:17,18
shown 65:6
shows 0:21
sign 31:8 34:15,17

36:2,12,16 41:25

42:3,9 62:15,18
signed 25:18,18

34:3,19,22,25

35:4,16 36:2,11

37:11,20,23 38:4 |

62:12,13,16,16,19 #
signing 25:20 28:19
31:12,1438:2,9 |

42:19,20 61:7,11
simultaneously

62:17
sir 49:23 51:25

56:23
sit27:20,23,23 44:4 |-
sitting 42:17,18,19
situation 58:19
six 60:2
socially 55:19
somebody 36:2

R e e B T




Page 6

somewhat 25:4

sooner 16:6

sorry 15:22 26:10
31:17 46:6 47.9
48:16

sort15:13

sounds 10:4

speak 21:5,16,21
43:8,16,20 59:4

speaking 7:2 44:10

specifically 8:19
26:4 30:2541:17

spoke 21:2,4,14
22:3,6,22 34:4

§8 66:5

stapled 30:5

stapler 30:10

started 46:5

starting 18:25 62:9

state 1:2,20 4:8,11
5:7 66:4,11

statement 18:18
61:23

stay 5:16

step 17:24 18:4

steps 10:17

stick 19:5

STIPULATED 3:3
3:13

STIPULATIONS
3:2

stop 6:24 17:9,9,10

stopped 46:4,13

straight 46:24

Street2:10 4:13,20
7:21 30:2

strike 3:7,10

subject 65:5

submit 45:25

submitted 53:14,18

Subscribed 65:13

Support 1:17

supposed 32:23
33:6 47:24 487

SUPREME 1:2

sure 12:22 16:12
36:537:1941:14
42:1544:1545:4
53:17 54:4 56:23

58:21 59:16,22,23
Sutphin 1:17
sworn 3:15 4:3

65:13 66:14

T

table 27:14,18,23
27:23 28:4 34:5
34:25 61:6

take 18:2,3,5 23:19
24:3,10 25:22
34:24 36:17 39:21
40:21 41:5 54:15
55:12

taken 1:14 41:7

talk 7:2,3 40:13

talking 43:25 51:15

tell 9:9 16:3 19:23
24:13,16 26:4
52:2 54:11

telling 40:13

ten 14:10

ten-page 60:2

terms 31:16 62:22

testified 4:4

testimony 3:8,10
61:18 65:4 66:15

thank 17:5 20:4
43:6 55:3

things 54:21

think 22:10 26:2
38:18 39:19 50:2
50:10 52:14 59:14
62:4,7

third 57:15

thought 15:16
26:24 61:5

three11:23 12:16
13:3,6,7

Tim 54:25

time 8:7 9:4,5,6,11
9:15,16 10:5 14:6
22:524:331:24
35:2 44:8,11
47:11 55:18 56:12
62:3 64:19

times 13:3,6 21:16
223

TIMOTHY 2:16

title 25:25 26:14
27:13 64:11

today 15:17 62:3

told 12:12,18,24
37:12 523

total 55:10

transaction 4:18
7:17 18:21 19:7
29:8 55:3 58:11
59:11

transactions 55:20

transcript 65:5

transfer 4:19

trial 3:12

trouble 20:15 56:5
56:8 59:9

true 63:19 65:5
66:14

trusting 57:14

try 21:25 55:6

turned 15:17

twelve 24:7

two 4:25 5:2.4
15:18 22:23 51:14

type 57:18

U

unable 56:11
understand 7:21
8:11,11 9:14,17
9:18,21 16:18,19
17:7,18 19:21
20:3,9 30:23
31:10,18 36:7,25
43:15 54:16 60:19
understanding
33:19,22 34:2,12
unnecessary 12:8
use 14:12
U.S1:16

A4
verbally 34:7

W
wait 9:9,20 17:9
29:15
waited 43:18
waiver 3:11,20
walked 43:17

Wally 24:20,21,24
24:2525:2,10
27:6

want 8:8 12:7,10
15:8 19:22 25:22
26:436:17 39:7
39:10,14,24 41:24
46:15 47:5

wanted 56:16

wasn't47:2

way 16:20 31:11
37:18 43:15 66:18

well-kept 10:19

went 15:10

weren't45:11

we'll 41:5 60:7

we're 8:15 50:18,21
50:22 59:8

whereof 66:20

wife 15:3 28:11,12
28:15

witness 3:16 13:10
16:12,22 18:15
40:24 50:20 60:20
65:3 66:12,15,20
67:4

woman 25:3

wonderful 15:15

work 6:6,7

worked 6:16

working 45:9 49:15
49:16,18

write 31:5

writing 64:4

X

x 1:3,12

Y

yeah 12:2 42:18,21
50:4 52:18

year 5:12 6:14 16:6
16:6

years 4:25 5:3,4
14:6,7,8,10 15:18

year's31:24

York 1:2,18,20 2:5
2:10,15,15 4:14
4:21 5:11 30:2
66:4,11

young 16:18

$
$200,000 57:2
$235,000 56:25

0
0223:23

1
10:191:15
10005 2:15
106-262:5
11:2064:19
11242 2:10
11433 2:5
11434 4:21
11701 4:15
119-474:20 7:20

29:25
166th 4:20 7:20
30:2
175:1067:13

2

2002 4:19
20051:15 65:15

66:21
221:15
23555:11
254:13 5:13
262:10
294:18

3
3116 3:20
3117 3:21

4

467:6

567:13
Sth 66:21
5-1B4:14
54678

8
89001:17




Page 7

9644/04 1:6

T e eI T ey
o A

e T B e e e e e Y P o e B, e o e




